Docket Item #2
BZA CASE #2010-0023

Board of Zoning Appeals
October 14, 2010

ADDRESS: 507 LITTLE STREET

ZONE: R-2-5, RESIDENTIAL

APPLICANT: KATHY BRUCE AND MARGARET DAMMEYER, OWNERS
ISSUE: Special exception to expand an existing enclosed porch in the required

east side yard setback.

CODE CODE APPLICANT REQUESTED
SECTION SUBJECT REQMT PROPOSES EXCEPTION
3-506(A) (2) Side Yard 7.00 feet 6.60 feet 40 feet

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ACTION OF OCTOBER 14, 2010: On a motion to
approve by Mr. Koenig, seconded by Mr. Zander, the special exception was approved by a vote
of 6 to 0.

Reason: The application met the criteria for a special exception as outlined in the staff report.

Speakers:

Peggy Dammeyer, owner, made the presentation.

The staff recommends approval of the requested special exception because the request meets
the criteria for a special exception, including the following condition that

If the Board decides to grant the requested special exception with the following condition it must
comply with the code requirements under the department comments and the applicant must
submit the following prior to the release of a Certificate of Occupancy: (1) a survey plat prepared
by a licensed surveyor confirming building footprint, setbacks, and building height compliance
from average preconstruction grade and (2) certification of floor area from a licensed architect or
engineer. The special exception must also be recorded with the deed of the property in the City’s
Land Records Office prior to the release of the building permit.
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Issue

The applicants propose to remove an existing one-story enclosed porch and replace it
with a one-story addition that will face the east side property line and continue to align
with the rear building wall of the house at 507 Little Street.

Background
The subject property, a corner lot, is one lot of record with 100.00 feet of lot frontage

facing Little Street and 44.00 feet of frontage facing East Oak Street. The property
contains 4,400 square feet of lot area.

A one and one-half-story brick single-family dwelling with a detached one-story frame
garage is located 15.40 feet from the front property line facing Little Street, 6.60 feet
from the east side property line and 14.50 feet from the front property line facing East
Oak Street. The existing detached garage is located 1.20 feet from the south side property
line, approximately 10.10 feet from the east side property line and 15.40 feet from the
front property line facing Little Street. According to Real Estate Assessment records, the
house was constructed in 1936.

Description
The applicants propose the following improvements and renovations to their home.

(a) Remove an existing one-story enclosed porch located on the south side of the
house and replace it with a larger one-story addition that aligns with the home’s
existing front building wall facing Little Street and the rear building wall facing
the east side property line. The new addition measures 9.20 feet wide by 21.80
feet in depth and totals 200.56 square feet. The new addition will be located no
closer than 6.60 feet of the east side property line and 15.40 feet from the front
property line facing Little Street and align with the east building wall of the main
house. The height of the addition from grade to the roof eave is approximately
15.00 feet. The new addition will provide floor space for a renovated kitchen and
sitting area and outside access to the basement. Because the new addition will
align with home’s rear east building wall located 6.60 feet from the east side
property line, the applicants are eligible to apply for a special exception. The R-2-
5 zone side yard requirement is 7.00 feet. The new addition will be placed no
closer than 6.60 feet from the east side property line as is the existing house.

(b) Construct a new open deck less than 2.00 feet in height built along a portion of
the south wall of the new addition. An open deck less than 2.00 feet in height is
allowed to be built in a required side yard. No special exception or variance is
required.

(©) Expand an existing one-story front sun room located on the north side of the
house 14.50 feet from the front property line facing East Oak Street. The new
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one-story expansion addition measures 10.83 feet by 8.50 feet and is will continue
to be located in line with the existing addition 14.50 feet from the front property
line facing East Oak Street with the exception of a bay window that is permitted
to project into a required front yard by 20 inches or less. The existing sunroom
will be expanded to accommodate a larger bedroom and new master bathroom.
No variance or special exception is required.

(d) Construct a new open covered portico 5.00 feet by 9.00 feet at the front entrance
of the house. The zoning rules allows a covered front portico that measures 6.00
feet in depth by 9.00 feet in width to be built without a special exception or
variance.

Upon completion of the work, the proposed renovations will continue to comply with the
floor area requirements. (Refer to floor area calculations.)

There have been no variances or special exceptions previously granted for the subject
property.

Master Plan/Zoning

The subject property is zoned R-2-5 and has been so zoned since adoption of the Third
Revised Zoning Map in 1951, and is identified in North Ridge/ Rosemont Small Area
plan for residential use.

Requested Special Exception:

3-506(A) (2) Side Yard (East):

The applicants request a special exception of .40 feet based on a building height of 12.00
feet as measured to the roof eave on the proposed one-story addition facing the north side
of the property line.

Noncomplying Structure/Substandard Lot:

Requirement Required Existing Noncompliance
Lot Size 6,500 sq. ft. 4,440 sq ft 1,800 sq ft

Lot Width 65.00 ft 44.00 ft 21.00 ft

Side Yard (east) 7.00 ft 6.60 ft 40 ft

Special Exceptions Standards

To grant a special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals must find that the strict
application of the zoning ordinance creates an unreasonable burden on the use and
enjoyment of the property. Section 11-1304 of the zoning ordinance lists standards that
an applicant must address and that the Board believes exists and thus warrants granting a
special exception of the zoning regulations.
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1) Whether approval of the special exception will be detrimental to the public
welfare, to the neighborhood or to the adjacent properties.

2) Whether approval of the special exception will impair an adequate supply of light
and air to the adjacent property, or cause or substantially increase traffic
congestion or increase the danger of fire or the spread of fire, or endanger the
public safety.

3) Whether approval of the special exception will alter the essential character of the
area or zone.

4) Whether the proposal will be compatible with the development in the surrounding
neighborhood.

5) Whether the proposed development represents the only reasonable means and
location on the lot to accommodate the proposed structure given the natural
constraints of the lot or the existing development of the lot.

Staff Conclusion

The subject lot is a substandard corner lot, but similar to many other corner lots in the
surrounding neighborhood. Staff believes the proposed one-story addition meets the
criteria for a special exception. The new addition is limited to one-story and will be built
in line with the main structure. The house is currently located closer to the east side
property line than the zoning permits. It is unlikely that the one-story rear addition will
negatively impact the adjacent property to the east or reduce light and air to those
abutting property. The maximum height of the proposed addition is limited to the existing
height of the current one-story enclosed porch that sits in the required side yard setback
facing the east property line. The proposed design complements the existing architecture
and is compatible with other modest additions in the neighborhood.

Based upon the above findings, staff recommends approval of the requested special
exception.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding

* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments
apply.

Transportation and Environmental Services:

R-1  The building permit plans shall comply with requirements of City Code Section 5-6-224
regarding the location of downspouts, foundation drains and sump pumps. Refer to
Memorandum to Industry dated June 18, 2004. [Memorandum is available online at the
City web site under Transportation\Engineering and Design\Memos to Industry.].
(T&ES)

R-2  Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged
during construction activity. (T&ES)

R-3  All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons,
etc. must be city standard design. (T&ES)

R-4  No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing
easements on the plan. (T&ES)

R-5  An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land
disturbing activity greater than 2,500 square feet. (T&ES)

R-6  Compliance with the provisions of Article XIII of the City’s zoning ordinance for
stormwater quality control is required for any land disturbing activity greater than 2,500
square feet. (T&ES)

R-7  The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for
demolition. (T&ES)

R-8  Construction of a new driveway entrance, or widening of an existing driveway entrance,
requires separate application to; and approval from, the Department of Transportation and
Environmental Services. (T&ES

F-1  An approved grading plan may be required at the time of building permit application.
Insufficient information has been provided to make that determination at this time.
In summary, City Code Section 5-6-224 requires that a grading plan be submitted to and
approved by T&ES prior to the issuance of building permits for improvements involving:
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. the construction of a new home;
. construction of an addition to an existing home where either
. the addition exceeds the area of the existing building footprint by 100% or
more;
. or, the construction of the addition results in less that 50% of the existing
first floor exterior walls, in their entirety, remaining;
. changes to existing grade elevation of 1-foot or greater;
. changes to existing drainage patterns;
. land disturbance of 2,500 square feet or greater.

Questions regarding the processing of grading plans should be directed to the T&ES Site
Plan Coordinator at (703) 746-4064. Memorandum to Industry No. 02-08 was issued on
April 28, 2008 and can be viewed online via the following link.
http://alexandriava.gov/uploadedFiles/tes/info/gradingPlanRequirements.pdf

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5,
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).
(T&ES)

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11,
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property
line. (T&ES)

Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if
available, by continuous underground pipe. Where storm sewer is not available applicant
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.
(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES)

All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES)
Pay sanitary sewer tap fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES)

Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2)
(T&ES)

Code Administration:

C-1

All exterior walls within 5 feet from an interior property line shall have a fire resistance
rating of 1 hour, from both sides of the wall. As alternative, a 2 hour fire wall may be
provided. This condition is also applicable to skylights within setback distance.
Openings in exterior walls between 3 and 5 feet shall not exceed 25% of the area of the
entire wall surface (This shall include bay windows). Openings shall not be permitted in
exterior walls within 3 feet of an interior lot line.
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Prior to the issuance of a demolition permit or land disturbance permit, a rodent
abatement plan shall be submitted to Code Administration that will outline the steps that
will taken to prevent the spread of rodents from the construction site to the surrounding
community and sewers.

Roof drainage systems must be installed so as neither to impact upon, nor cause
erosion/damage to adjacent property.

A soils report must be submitted with the building permit application.

Additions and Alterations to the existing structure must comply with the current edition
of the Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC).

Additions and Alterations to the existing structure and/or installation and/or altering of
equipment therein requires a building permit. Five sets of plans, bearing the signature
and seal of a design professional registered in the Commonwealth of Virginia, must
accompany the written application. The plans must include all dimensions, construction
alterations details, kitchen equipment, electrical, plumbing, and mechanical layouts and
schematics.

Construction permits are required for this project. Plans shall accompany the permit
application that fully details the construction as well as layouts and schematics of the
mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems.

Permission from adjacent property owners is required if access to the adjacent properties
is required to complete the proposed construction. Otherwise, a plan shall be submitted
to demonstrate the construction techniques utilized to keep construction solely on the
referenced property.

A wall location plat prepared by a land surveyor is required to be submitted to this office
prior to requesting any framing inspection.

A Certificate of occupancy shall be obtained prior to any occupancy of the building or
portion thereof, in accordance with USBC 116.1.

Recreation (Arborist):

F-1

No specimen trees are affected by this plan.-

Historic Alexandria (Archaeology):

F-1

There is low potential for significant archaeological resources to be disturbed by this
project. No archaeological action is required.
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Other Requirements brought to the Applicant’s Attention:
C-1 A wall check survey plat shall be submitted to Planning and Zoning when the building
footprint is in place, pursuant to Alexandria City Code section §-1-12.
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BEACased |- r o3 5

/= APPLICATION Fiiec Py
[ L77) " BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

“a” | SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR ADDITIONS |

Section of Zoning ordinance from which request for speclal exception is made:

-

PART A

1. Applicant: [I]/Dwnar []1 Contract Purchaser [] Agent

i - -
MName !EEEFEH ﬁ é: El(lntu:n p g " é,ﬂ? £ -"—':'a-cﬂ.

Address S0 7 L e

f!_lﬁ.-.i.:._..f. 1-:,_! L =330y

Daytime Phone & 7/ - 423 ~ 342

Email Addrass Hj:i-_dr i;'.t T2 gt J":-',.n-r N JEL.J;::, (o g F'rﬁ:_ e

2. Property Location Se7y e Efreed ] Ay ae dirs 4 A2gey

3. AssessmentMap# 21 ¢Y Block 7 Lot/ Fone A2

d. Ll!Eli-l Pl'ﬂmﬂ'_l' Owner Hame me‘#irg? _Eu .
Address O € P Sreedt

-‘g}lﬂ-'-j.-_{.._.-f'??'ﬁrl !-_':-"f AL e
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[ BZACase & ___ vy = Ly 3 |

5 Describe reguest briafly:

i i . i £

B, If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent,
such as an attomey, reallor or other person far which there 18 & form of
compensabon, does this agent or the business in which they are emplayed have
A business license ko aperabe in the City of Alexandria, Virginia?

[ ] Yes — Provide praof of current City business license,

| ] Mo — Said agent shall be required to obtain a business priar to filing
application, .

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY ATTESTS ihat all of the information hargin pravided inchuding
the sk plan, building elevalions, prospective crawings of the projecss, =lo, are ue, corect and
accuraie, The wedersigned further understanids ihal, shouid such infsrmaticn be found noormect, any
&ifinn taken by e Board haged & auch informatian may b invalidated. The undersigned also hamby
grants the City of Alessndria permisson o post placerd notice as requined by Aricle X1, Divsion &,
Saclion 19-3000B) of the 1952 Alvandis City Zoning Ordireres. on fhe property wiich (5 e sulyec] of
this applcation. The agplcant, if other than the properly cwner, also aftesss thad halshe has obianed
parmisaion from She property cener o make this application.

AFPPLICANT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT:

fidttay &, e AL 7 e ag_
F'rlntiﬁaml 2 Signature Ca

Telephone Diate

Purgyse] (o Sscfion 1332 of te Cily Cods, the use of a dociumiani corbaring dakic
intormmation may Sonstilute a Class 1 misdemsssnar and may resul in 8 punishmers of a
y=ar in [ail or 52,500 & bath. B may alsa conssinde grounds fo revoie the peamil appliied
[ar woth such information,
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| BZACase £_2owio- o= 5

KOTE TO APPLECANT: Owmly ono special axceplion per dweliing shall bo approved undor the
provisions af Sectien 19-1302( B4

PART B (SECTIOMN 11-1304)
APPLICANT MUST EXPLAIN THE FOLLOWING:
{Please use addtional pages whens necsssary. )

1. Explain how the special exception for the proposed addition, if granted,
meets the applicant's needs.
- 3 .i-l'ﬂ'l-{r . Ao .

fu;ﬂ_irmmﬂwﬂﬁmﬂf—w rhg <

Z Explain If the epecial excoption, if granted, will harm adjoining properties
or impact the nelghbarfood in any way.

""‘"f"-*_,.-- Ll T8 LTl P H'I:.-rﬁa.nhﬁcz.:}.m_-b_u_. —

x Explain how the proposed addition will affect tha fight and air te any
adjacent property.

Al 2 it het sl o wﬂ-r i
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| BZACase# ¢ (v 13 |
4, Explain how the proposed addition is compatible with other properties in
the neighborhood and the character of the neighborhood as a whole,
i 4 : = g e F 7 A
i P WO TS ¥ P
&
5. How is the proposed construction similar to other buildings in the

immediate area?

e aollitioh ir cugieof B be conpmcthible corrg

ﬁtllﬁ']ﬁ ﬁ‘u L :'. ‘,g.?m-" .I':ir-q-f"

B, Explain how this plan represents the only reasonable location on the lof to
Build the proposed addition,
.Mf;mj_um_&mw: P O P
’ W
7. Has the applicant shown the plans to the most affected property owners?

Hawve any neighbors objected to the proposed special exception, ar have
any neighbors written letters of suppont? If 5o, please attach the letter,
Lol s : :

-
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BEaby i £y
F--it r""ﬂ"“\-_i'g ::

DEPARTMENT OF PLAMNING AND ZONING

FLOOR AREA RATIO AND OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS FOR
SINGLE AND TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL OUTSIDE HISTORIC DISTRICTS

&, Property Informaticn
A1 St Adcrems ___ 507 St Sfret o Fdo el
sz H¥ap w75 . fign
Tofa! Lt Arga Floor Ama Fato AVowed by Jons Rawimim Algamabis Finor dwa
B. Existing Gross Floor Arca
Exnkng Grzen A B e by E b ek
Haserrond ,‘:'j;;l._- Hagemani® £ = Bi. Fwmaling Groas Floor Seey
- Eq. F1
First Flacr e Eairwaps J ] bie Flaar Exchisions*
Sacara : B, M
Floae 53 il L e 3, Existing Floor Arza minus Exciusions
A | F548. Fi il LA Tsubkraci B2 t:j’;{uréu
w"ﬁﬂp’- Fa i bamg Hran 5
Total Grome® - | Told Exclmlam f'?F i
dieF 5
C, Proposed Gross Floor Area (does not include existing area)
Fropases Cros Argar Allzwable Exdugiane
Bageimess Banemen™ £ E‘r Gimne Floor Aneg
- 3. FI
Fiest Floas AL+t fle. 8F Ssnazyn™ Gz Al & Floor Evclusons™
. F
mfm -'irm-'ﬂi £, Mechanicar [=3 F'mpnmdsq OO0 Pl TTerres
Thisd Flzor PomhiG arage= s Exthurions j*z Psn FL
- dsubiract ©F Tros G
ParchsTither e Ak b thae 5
Total Gross* A4 74 | Tewsl Exclusicna e
Fyayoa

0. Existing + Proposed Floor Area
01, Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3} ™= FI
02 Tetsl Fioor Ares Alowsd by Zone (A2 g0 Fu4 Eq. Fi

“Gragz Ponr amp by resdeatal sieghe and fo-
family dwaihinga b the &30 B2 -8 8 A2-
5 RH and B4 ones nod incaVig SrCDETRE
Exostod wifive a Miskee Ceslocl) o e sem of gif
pomps gnckar ool of 3 1 medssnid e e lenie
il

"x —~ = Redfar fo e 70NN Oveknddicn |‘_‘=aun\pn;.!-|451:-..-_|
E_Open Siisce Calculations din RA & RE 20005 1yt teuraiis oty

Edsbg Open Spant - |

nm.mnmapﬂr’r -H""H..

.H'\-upmd_s.'lﬁ-ﬂuu

"'\-\_\_\_H
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-

I imhwvp arclomions olher Dhan Aososmnrs Bacr
oatd walh ecclded areny @usiraled’ mush be
submifad far rosey Socfens smp siso be
e Ty sume snoiusions.

The undersigined & # attenis that, 1o the best of his'her knowledge, the above computations are true and
enrmcl, /5'-. (L 11
Signature: A - - Daie -4& =
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PWHNERSHIP AND DISCLOSLURE STATEMENT
Use addtional sheess if necessary

1._Applicard, Slale the name, address and parceni of cwnership of any persan or antity owning
an irtergst in the applicant, unless the enlity is @ comporation or parinership, in which case
iertify aach caner of more than ten percent. Tha ferm cenership inberest shall include any
lagal or equitabie inferast hedd at the lime of ihe appicalion in the real propery which is the
subjesct of the apphicaban.

A Address Percent of Ownership
|1 By £ fruge S 2
|2m,:jm£; ﬁi,,,,,, com | ST A i S Fod i

a.

2. Propary, State the name, address and percent of ownarship of any persan oF anlity owning
an irfterest in the proparty located el Saf Saff SF {mddress], urbess the
anlily i a conporation or parrership, inwhich case idenlify @ach owner of mare tan ten

peroent. The term canership interest shal include any legal or equitable intarest hald at the tine
of the applcation in the real property which is tha subject of the apolication. -

Hame Address Parcent of Dwnership
. fifheg . b .
_ms;’.yj‘"fx e s07 Lot S fdak
k) o

3. Businesss or Financial Relabanships. Each parsan or enbty lsied above (1 and 2). with an
camarship inferest in the applicant or in the subjec property b5 required 1o discloss amy
business or financal refationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordirance,
axigling & the tirme of this apalicatan, or within thel2-month penod price o 1he submission of
this appication wilth any member of tha fAecandria City Cowncil, Planning Comiression, Board af
Lani gtz o aithar Bosrds of Archilectural Feview.

Hame of person or entity

Relationship as defined by

Maormnbar of the Approving

Section 11-350 of the {ie. City Council,
Laning Ordinance Planning {:vl:lnl'rl'rlI:.:Il:mI -1;1:1
1. 4
i l'u"'.h T
2.
3. i

MOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise
after the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior
to the public hearings.

As the applicant or the applicant’s autharized agent, | hareby atlest bo Be best of my abiity tbat
ihsa indgrmation pr-u:mded ah-:-u s rue and cormect, }_,—

Eai. 4dg y
Fdiw M III i ﬁg Ay I ¥ pa g
" Data Printad Mame Signalune
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Adria City Council Plan
Willam Euile, Mayar John Komoroske, Chair
Koy Donely, Wice hayor H. Siewarl Dunn, Vice Chalr
Frank Fannon 1YV Diorina Fassum
Alicia Hughes J. Lawranca Robirsen
Fob Krupicka Mary Lyman
Rededa “Dal” Pegper Jessa Jemnings
Faul Smedberg Eric Wagnar

Board of Architectural Rowview

Boarg of Zoning Appeals O1d and Historic District
Hareld Curry, Chair Thomas Hullish, Char
Mark Allen, VWice Cheir Oscar Fitrgerald, Viee Char
Geoffrey Goodale futhur Kebzher
David Lanlzy Wayne Neala
Jenniler Lewis Pater Smeallis
Erc Zander Jemes Spancer
Janhn Kaegan Johin Yon Senden

Board of Architectural Review
P

Villiar Conkey, Chair
Diebarah Rankin, Yice Chair
Chrigtina Hielay

H. Richard Ly, 18

Raban Duffy

Dauglas Meick

Philip M oiffat

Updated BM/2040

Dafinithon of business and financial relaticnship,

Zeclion 11-305 af the Zoning Ordinanse defines a business o finencial relationship as any of
the fallowing:

(1
(2

3
{4)

(5)

5]

& direcl ane;

by vezy of an ownarship enlily in which the member or & membsar of his

immeadiate hausehold s & pariner, employes, agent or ablormey;

through & panmer of lhe member or & mamber of his immediate household,

threligh a corporation in which any of them is an officer, director, employee, agent or
atlcrnay or halds 10 percent or more of the outstanding bonds or shares of siock of a
paticular class. In the case af a condominium, this threshoid shail apply only if the
applicart ig the fitle cwner, contract purchages, o lessee of 10% or mere of the unils in the
Samdoemirium:
rat as an ordinary cusiomer o depositor relationshp with & professional or other semice
provider, redsil establishmem, public utilly of bank, which relationshio shal nol be
considered a business ar financial relatianship,

crealed by the receipt by the member, or by & persan, firm, carparalion aor commitles an
behalf of the member, of any gift ar donaton having & value of mone than $100, singulary
or in the aggregate, duning the 12-manth pericd priar ta the hearing on the applicasian from
the applicand,
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